

No. 14-181

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIR OF THE VERMONT GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE
BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND VERMONT MEDICAL SOCIETY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mark E. Rust

Counsel of Record

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

One N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4400

Chicago, IL 6060

(312) 357-1313

Brian E. Casey

100 North Michigan St., Suite 700

South Bend, IN 46601

(574) 233-1171

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Independently Created And Maintained Medical Claims Databases Serve Important Health Care Functions.....	9
A. The APCD Statute’s Text And Purpose Demonstrate It Regulates Health Care.	9
B. State Medical Data Collection Efforts Are General Health Care Regulation.	13
C. Independent Medical Claims Databases Are Particularly Important For Health Care Pricing Transparency	15
II. ERISA Does Not Preempt The Vermont Statute Because It Does Not “Relate To” Employee Benefit Plans Under ERISA §514(a).....	19

A.	The Vermont Statute Regulates Health Care, A Traditional State Concern.....	20
B.	The Vermont Statute Does Not “Relate To” ERISA Plans.....	21
III.	ERISA §514(a) Preemption Should Be Clarified.	28
A.	ERISA Regulates Employee Benefit Plans And Relationships Between Plans And Other ERISA-Regulated Entities.....	30
B.	The Scope Of ERISA §514(a) “Relate To” Field Preemption Should Coincide With ERISA’s Domain.	33
C.	State Laws Regulating Health Care Are Outside ERISA’s Domain And So Outside The Field ERISA §514(a) Preempts.	36
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>reinstated en banc</i> , 698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>American Med. Ass'n v. United HealthCare</i> , 588 F.Supp.2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Anesthesia Care Assocs. Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Bullock v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 259 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	23, 25, 34
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	27

<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	25, 36
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	14
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	20
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	6
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lordmann Enterp., Inc. v. Equicor, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 1529 (11th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	35
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	23
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	11, 28

<i>Morstein v. National Insurance Services, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>New York State Conf. Of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penny/Ohlmann/Nieman, Inc. v. Miami Valley Pension Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	21, 28
<i>Self-Insurance Institute of America, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 761 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	21
<i>Stevenson v. Bank of N.Y. Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	34

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1001(a)	6

29 U.S.C. §1002.....	30, 31, 33
29 U.S.C. §1003(b)(1).....	22, 26
29 U.S.C. §1003(b)(2).....	22, 26
29 U.S.C. §§1020-30.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1024(a)(3).....	7, 24
29 U.S.C. §§1051-61.....	31
29 U.S.C. § 1054.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1056.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1059.....	32
29 U.S.C. §§1081-86.....	31, 32
29 U.S.C. § 1101.....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1105.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1107.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1122.....	30
29 U.S.C. §§1131-45.....	31
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(1).....	31
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	33

29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)	30, 31
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9371.....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9372.....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9401(a)	9, 10, 12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9410(a)(2)(A)	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9410(c).....	11, 20, 22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9410(h)(1)(C).....	11, 20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9410(h)(3)(B).....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9410(j)(1).....	10, 22

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3.....	30
29 C.F.R. §2520.103-1.....	7
29 C.F.R. §2520.104-20.....	7
29 C.F.R. §2520.104-44(a)(1)	7
29 C.F.R. §2520.104-44(b)(1)	7
Regulation H-2008-01, §3(X).	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Deceptive Health Insurance Industry Practices: Are Consumers Getting What They Paid For? – Part I Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 111th Cong. (March 26, 2009).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Mark R. Chassin, MD, *et al.*, *How Coronary Angiography Is Used: Clinical Determinants of Appropriateness*, 258 *Journal of the American Medical Ass'n* No. 18, 2543 (Nov. 13, 1987)..... 13
- Employee Benefit Research Institute, *Self-Insured Health Plans: State Variation and Recent Trends by Firm Size, 1996-2013*..... 5
- National Ass'n of Health Data Organizations, *Key State Health Care Databases for Improving Health Care Delivery* (February 2011) 12
- Sean Nicholson, *Research Opportunities of a New Private Health Insurance Claims Data Set*..... 19
- Office of the Attorney General, State of New York, *Health Care Report – The Consumer Reimbursement System is Code Blue* (January 13, 2009)16, 17, 18
- Wendy E. Parmet, *Health Care and the Constitution: Public Health and the Role of the State in the Framing Era*, 20 *HASTINGS CONST. L.Q.* 267 (1993) 14
- Jo Porter, et al., APCD Council, *The Basics of All-Payer Claims Databases: A Primer for States* (January 2014) 11
- Edward P. Richards, *The Police Power and the Regulation of Medical Practice: A Historical Review and Guide for Medical Licensing Board Regulation of Physicians in ERISA-Qualified Managed Care Organizations*, 8 *ANNALS OF HEALTH LAW* 201 (1999) 14
- Staff Report for Chairman Rockefeller, *Underpayments to Consumers By The Health Insurance Industry*, S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transpor-

tation, Office of Oversight and Investigations (June 24, 2009).....	17, 18
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Health Care Price Transparency: Meaningful Price Information Is Difficult for Consumers to Obtain Prior to Receiving Care</i> , GAO-11-791 (September 2011)	12
Ariel L. Zimmerman, <i>Evidence-Based Medicine: A Short History of a Modern Medical Movement</i> , <i>AMA Journal of Ethics</i> vol. 15, No. 1 (January 2013))....	12
